These transitional arrangements permit banks to add back to their capital base a proportion of the IFRS 9 impact due to
expected credit loss provisions during the first five years of use. The proportion that banks may add back starts at 95%
in 2018, and reduces to 25% by 2022.

Aegean Baltic Bank S.A   Financial Statements 2018 in accordance with IFRS

  78

31.12.2017
IAS 39

1.1.2018
IFRS 9

 Fully loaded

€’ 000 €’ 000

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital 88,113 86,977

Tier I capital 88,113 86,977

Total Core Tier I capital 88,113 86,977

Total Risk Weighted Assets 211,720 210,023

Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio (CET1) 41.62% 41.41%

Tier 1 Ratio (T1) 41.62% 41.41%

Total Capital ratio 41.62% 41.41%

35.4 Classification of Financial Assets at the date of initial application of IFRS 9

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31.12.2017

Remeasurements Reclassifications

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

01.01.2018

ASSETS
Cash and balances with Central Bank 8,404 - - 8,404
Due from banks 50,439 - - 50,439
Loans and advances to customers 137,671 (1,597) - 136,074
ECL for off-balance sheet exposures - (3) - (3)
Investment securities – Available for sale 3,602 - - -
Investment securities – at FVTOCI - - - 3,602
Financial assets at fair value through P&L 21,719 - - 21,719
Derivative financial instruments 889 - - 889
Intangible assets 915 - - 915
Property and equipment 5,993 - - 5,993
Deferred tax Assets - - 231 231
Other assets 8,264 - - 8,264

Total assets 237,896 (1,600) 231 236,527

LIABILITIES
Due to banks 14,194 - - 14,194
Due to customers 130,592 - - 130,592
Derivative financial instruments 38 - - 38
Retirement benefit obligations 1,386 - - 1,386
Deferred tax Liabilities 233 (464) 231 -
Other liabilities 1,338 - - 1,338

Total liabilities 147,781 (464) 231 147,548

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 37,980 - - 37,980
Share premium 50,207 - - 50,207
Reserves 329 - - 329
Retained earnings 1,599 (1,136) - 463

Total shareholders’ equity 90,115 (1,136) - 88,979

Total liabilities and equity 237,896 (1,600) 231 236,527

Aegean Baltic Bank S.A   Financial Statements 2018 in accordance with IFRS

  79

35.5 Reconciliation of IFRS 9 FTA impact

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31.12.2017

Remeasurements Reclassifications

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

01.01.2018

Loans and advances to customers (8,232) (1,597) - (9,829)

Investment securities – Available for sale 3,602 -   (3,602) -

Investment securities – at Other Comprehensive Income - -   3,602 3,602

ECL for off-balance sheet exposures - (3) - (3)

Total IFRS 9 FTA impact - (1,600) - (1,600)

35.6 Remeasurements in allowance for impairment for loans and advances to customers per portfolio and stage

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
Total loans and advances to
customers at amortized cost

Gross ECLs Gross ECLs Gross ECLs Gross ECLs
Net

Value

On-Balance Sheet 89,036 974 24,064 429 32,803 8,426 145,903 9,829 136,074

Off-Balance Sheet 3,582 3 - - - - 3,582 3 3,579

TOTAL 92,618 977 24,064 429 32,803 8,426 149,497 9,832 136,663

Loans and advances to customers FTA of IFRS 9

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans and advances to customers 31.12.2017 (IAS 39) 89,036 24,064 32,803 145,902
Reclassification - - - -
Remeasurement - - - -

Loans and advances to customers 01.01.2018 (IFRS 9) 89,036 24,064 32,803 145,902

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Impairment for Loans and advances to customers as of 31.12.2017
(IAS 39)

- - (8,232) (8,232)

Reclassification - - - -
Remeasurement (974) (429) (94) (1,597)

ECL for Loan and advances to customers 01.01.2018 (IFRS 9) (974) (429) (8,426) (9,829)

Note 36: Related party transactions

Related parties include:
(a) an entity that has control over the Bank and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by this
entity, as well as members of its key management personnel and their close family members;
(b) members of key management personnel, their close family members and entities controlled or jointly controlled by
the abovementioned persons;
(c) associates and joint ventures of the Bank; and
(d) fellow subsidiaries.
Transactions of similar nature are disclosed on an aggregate basis. All banking transactions entered into with related